

MHKO090002002022

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 IN REG. CIVIL SUIT NO. 141/2022**

This application is pending since more than six months. On 11.10.2022, the plaintiff succeeded in getting ex-parte injunction order against defendant Nos. 21 to 24. However, thereafter, the arguments are not advanced by the plaintiffs. Today, till 3.45 p.m., the application for seeking adjournment is not filed. In fact, when the matter is taken up for hearing it is submitted by Adv. Smt. Latwade holding for Adv. Shri. Fagare that the plaintiffs are not in a position to argue Exh. 5. In my opinion, if the plaintiffs wanted to seek adjournment, they should have filed application for adjournment well in advance. Making submission for adjournment when the matter is taken up for hearing is not proper. On next date, if the plaintiffs fail to argue Exh. 5, the ex-parte injunction order will be vacated without any reference or any further order. The next date is fixed as per convenience of both the parties and as suggested by Ld. Adv. Shri. Teli and Smt. Latwale.

Date : 08.02.2023

(G. V. Deshpande)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Gadhinglaj